



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.5804 of 2025

Suresh Chandra Sahoo

.....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv. -
Laxmi Kanta Mohanty

-versus-

***Anu Garg, IAS, Secretary to
Govt. Department of Water
Resources, Odisha & Ors.***

.....

***Opposite Parties/
Contemnors***

Represented by Adv. –
S.Behera, A.G.A.

CORAM:
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER
20.03.2026

Order No.

04.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Learned counsel for the Contemnors produced a copy of order dated 02.03.2026 of the Water Resources Department, Govt. of Odisha passed by the Engineer-in-Chief.
3. On perusal of the said order, it appears that certain financial benefits have been sanctioned in favour of the Petitioner by the Administrative Department.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner at this juncture contended that although the same has been sanctioned, however, such financial benefits has not been disbursed in favour of the Petitioner as of now.
5. In such view of the matter, learned counsel for the



Contemnors is directed to obtain instruction as to whether the financial benefits as sanctioned vide order dated 02.03.2026 has been disbursed in favour of the Petitioner or not.

6. List this matter along with CONTC No.5807 of 2025.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

Anil